Including notification of violations to property owners, abatement hearings and abatements, citations, 
violations on tax sale abandoned properties, adopt-a-lots 

From January 2023 to end of the calendar year, the OCE office received, logged and processed 146 new 
complaints (case files). One hundred twenty-one (121) of those new case files were processed and 
closed during CY2023. The balance of the cases remains open into the new year. The complaints 
received during CY2023 are categorized as follows: 

Complaint Category # of Cases 
General property issues  2

[...]

Department of Planning and Zoning to enhance the accuracy of tax 
account information and precision of tax parcel mapping 

Data Recovery Recovery of mission critical data layers continued throughout CY2023.  

Office of Permitting & Licensing           

Permit Operations 

Permits staff processed two hundred sixty-seven (267) new Land Use Permit (LUP) 
Applications. One hundred three (103) LUPs were modified during the course of the review 
procedure.  During the course of the year, twenty-seven (27) LUPs were canceled and zero (0) 
expired.  Of the two hundred thirty-three (233) issued LUPs authorized, ten (10) were issued for 
new single-family dwellings and three (3) for mobile homes.  Fifty- four (54) LUPs issued were 
subjected to the building codes review process. The Division issued fifty (50) Certificate(s) of 
Occupancy in conformance with the provisions of the Building Code.